LM5020 Evaluation Board
Introduction
The LM5020 evaluation board is designed to provide the
design engineer with a fully functional non-isolated flyback
power converter to evaluate the LM5020 controller.
The performance of the evaluation board is as follows:
• Input range: 30V to 75V (100V peak)
• Output voltage: 3.3V

-1
31
4
www.national.com 6
Layout and Bill of Materials
The Bill of Materials is shown below and includes the manu-
facturer and part number. The layers of the printed circuit
board are shown in top down order. View is from the top
down. Scale is approximately X2.0. The printed circuit board
consists of 2 layers of 2 ounce copper on FR4 material with
a total thickness of 0.050 inches.
Bill of Materials
Designator Description Manufacturer Part Number
C1 2.2µF, 100V, CER, X7R, 1812 TDK C4532X7R2A225M
C2 2.2µF, 100V, CER, X7R, 1812 TDK C4532X7R2A225M
C3 0.01µF, 50V, CER, X7R, 0805 TDK C2012X7R1H103K
C4 0.1µF, 100V, CER, X7R, 1206 TDK C3216X7R2A104K
C5 0.01µF, 50V, CER, X7R, 0805 TDK C2012X7R1H103K
C6 220pF, 50V, CER, COG, 0805 TDK C2012COG1H221J
C7 3300pF, 50V, CER, COG, 0805 TDK C2012COG1H332K
C8 100pF, 50V, CER, COG, 0805 TDK C2012COG1H101J
C9 0.1µF, 50V, CER, X7R, 0805 TDK C2012X7R1H104K
C10 4.7µF, 16V, CER, X7R, 1206 TDK C3216X7R1C475K
C11 1000pF, 50V, CER, COG, 0805 TDK C2012COG1H102J
C12 470pF, 50V, CER, COG, 0805 TDK C2012COG1H471J
C13 100µF, 4V, CER, X7S, 1812 TDK C4532X7S0G107M
C14 100µF, 4V, CER, X7S, 1812 TDK C4532X7S0G107M
C15 270µF, 4V, ALUM ORG, 3018 PKG KEMET A700X277M0004AT
D1 DUAL, SIGNAL, COM CATH, SOT-23 CENTRAL
SEMICONDUCTOR
CMPD2838E-NSA
D2 DUAL, SIGNAL, COM CATH, SOT-23 CENTRAL
SEMICONDUCTOR
CMPD2838E-NSA
D3 SCHOTTKY RECT, 8A, 35V, D2PAK ON SEMICONDUCTOR MBRD835L
J1 TERMINAL BLOCK, SCREW, 2 POS PHOENIX CONTACT MKDS 1⁄2-3.81
J2 TERMINAL BLOCK, SCREW, 2 POS PHOENIX CONTACT MKDS 1⁄2-3.81
Q1 MOSFET, N-CH, 150V, 85mΩ, PWR SO8 VISHAY/SILICONIX Si7898DP
R1 10.0Ω, 1%, THICK FILM, 1206 VISHAY CRCW120610R0J
R2 61.9K, 1%, THICK FILM, 1206 VISHAY CRCW12066192F
R3 2.87K, 1%, THICK FILM, 0805 VISHAY CRCW08052871F
R4 1.00K, 1%, THICK FILM, 0805 VISHAY CRCW08051001F
R5 15.0K, 1%, THICK FILM, 0805 VISHAY CRCW08051502F
R6 12.4K, 1%, THICK FILM, 0805 VISHAY CRCW08051242F
R7 100Ω, 1%, THICK FILM, 0805 VISHAY CRCW08051000F
R8 0.47Ω, 1%, THICK FILM, 1206 VISHAY CRCW12060R47F
R9 0.47Ω, 1%, THICK FILM, 1206 VISHAY CRCW12060R47F
R10 10.0Ω, 1%, 1W, THICK FILM, 2512 VISHAY CRCW251210R0J
R11 2.43K, 1%, THICK FILM, 0805 VISHAY CRCW08052431F
R12 1.47K, 1%, THICK FILM, 0805 VISHAY CRCW08051471F
R13 20.0Ω, 1%, THICK FILM, 0805 VISHAY CRCW080520R0F
SD TERMINAL, SMALL TEST POINT KEYSTONE 5002
SYNC TERMINAL, SMALL TEST POINT KEYSTONE 5002
T1 TRANSFORMER, FLYBACK, EFD20 COILCRAFT B0695-A
OR T1 TRANSFORMER, FLYBACK, EFD20 PULSE PA0751